
ORDER NO. 09-100

ENTERED 03/30/09
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UW 131

In the Matter of

MILL MAR ESTATES WATER, INC.

Application for a General Rate Revision.

)
)
)
)
)

ORDER

DISPOSITION: STIPULATION ADOPTED

I. INTRODUCTION

Mill Mar Estates Water, Inc. (Mill Mar or Company) is a small investor-
owned water utility located in Shady Cove, Oregon that provides domestic residential
water service to 25 customers.

In Commission Order No. 08-354, entered July 3, 2008, the Public Utility
Commission of Oregon asserted financial regulation of Mill Mar. The Commission
found that, pursuant to ORS 757.061, Mill Mar was a public utility, Mill Mar charged
above the statutorily-established residential threshold for water utility rates, and over 20
percent of Mill Mar’s customers had petitioned the Commission requesting that the utility
be regulated. The Commission ordered Mill Mar to file appropriate tariffs within 60
days. On August 26, 2008, the Commission granted Mill Mar a 45-day extension to file
its tariffs. See Order No. 08-432.

On October 31, 2008, Mill Mar filed tariff sheets in Advice No. 08-39, to
be effective December 1, 2008. On November 26, 2008, the Commission ordered the
tariff sheets suspended pending investigation of their propriety and reasonableness. A
public comment open house took place on December 18, 2008.

On January 15, 2009, a prehearing conference was held, with appearances
from representatives of Mill Mar, its ratepayers, and Commission Staff. Chief
Administrative Law Judge Michael Grant subsequently adopted a hearing schedule, and
granted petitions to intervene from Kathy Robinson, Raymond Novosad, Richard Snell,
Theron and Helene Gorden, Marjorie Neithercutt, Joe and Floy Ruppert, Julie Johnson,
Sharon Rainey, and Douglas Allen.

On March 2, 2009, Commission Staff, Mill Mar, and intervenors Theron
Gorden, Julie Johnson and Raymond Novosad (collectively, the Parties) submitted a
Stipulation settling all issues between them (Stipulation). In supporting testimony, Staff



ORDER NO. 09-100

2

explained and defended the stipulation. No other intervenors objected to the Stipulation,
and the time for doing so has expired.

II. STIPULATION

A. Summary

The Parties recommend the Commission adopt a 69.6 increase over test
year revenues, resulting in a total revenue requirement of $15,263 and total revenue
deductions of $13,002. The Parties stipulated that the Company will receive a 7.50
percent return on rate base of $30,129, resulting in net income of $2,260. The Parties’
stipulated Revenue Requirement is included in their Stipulation as Attachment A.

The Parties support a residential base rate of $36.25 and a commodity rate
of $3.25 per 1,000 gallons, as set forth in tariff sheet Oregon No. 1, Original Sheet No. 3
(included in the Parties’ Stipulation as Attachment B). The Parties also support the
Miscellaneous Services Charges set forth in tariff sheet Oregon No. 1, Original Sheet
No. 4. The Parties support all tariffs going into effect for service on and after April 1,
2009.

B. Revenue Requirement

Rate Base. The parties stipulate to Staff’s calculation of a total rate base
of $30,129, reflected in the chart below.

Utility
Plant in
Service

Depreciation
Reserve

Net
Utility
Plant

Working
Cash

Total Rate Base

Company’s
Proposed Rate

Base $88,289 $38,289 $49,361 $1,076 $50,436
Staff’s Rate

Base $64,431 $35,165 $29,266 $862 $30,129

Staff explains that it removed the cost of water service lines from the
Company’s proposed rate base, because the Company could not show that those lines
were separated out from other infrastructure costs. Staff used the National Association of
Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC) Depreciation Service Lives to determine
the $35,165 depreciation reserve. Working cash was calculated as 1/12 of the total
operating expenses. Staff also made several adjustments to test-year expenses.

Rate of Return. Based on Staff’s analysis of the Company’s weighted cost
of capital, Staff recommends a 7.50 percent rate of return on a rate base of $30,129,
resulting in net income of $2,260.



ORDER NO. 09-100

3

C. Rates

The parties agree to a residential base rate as follows:

Current Rates
Base Rate

Commodity Rate
$60.00

$3.00 per 1,000 gallons
Includes 5,000 gallons
Above 5,000 gallons

Stipulated Rates
Base Rate

Commodity Rate
$36.25

$3.25 per 1,000 gallons
No usage included in base rate

For all usage

Rate Design. The Parties support a monthly base rate of $36.25 and a
commodity rate of $3.25 per 1,000 gallons. Staff explains that it generally aims for a
60/40 split between the base rate and usage rate, but in this case such a split would result
in a relatively high commodity rate of $4.52 per 1,000 gallons. The Parties support
assigning 71.25 percent of the revenue requirement to the base rate and 28.75 percent to
the commodity rate, forming the basis for reasonable rates. Staff states that it will
attempt to work with the Company and other parties in subsequent rate applications to
bring the base rate and commodity rate closer to the 60/40 target.

Staff states that the resulting rates are fair and reasonable.

III. DISCUSSION

The Commission has reviewed the Stipulation, together with the
supporting testimony and exhibits filed by Staff. We conclude that the revenue
requirement and rate design proposals set forth in the Stipulation are fair, just, and
reasonable and should be adopted. The Stipulation is attached to this Order as
Appendix 1 and incorporated into this Order by reference.

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The Stipulation attached to this Order as Appendix 1 is adopted.

2. Mill Mar shall charge rates in accordance with the schedules set
forth in Appendix 1 of this Order.

3. The revised tariff schedules set forth in the Stipulation shall become
effective April 1, 2009.




























































